

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Aug 14 2024
09:05AM EDT
Transaction ID 74039586

Case No. 24-20

*(Underlying Intermediate Court of Appeals Case No. 22-ICA-301)
(Underlying Marion County Civil Action No. 18-C-110)*

ANDREA DALE DYE,

Petitioner,

v.

FARMERS & MECHANICS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

PREPARED BY:

Counsel for Andrea Dale Dye

ERIC M. HAYHURST (W.Va. No. 11042)
HAYHURST LAW, PLLC
34 Commerce Drive, Suite 203
Morgantown, WV 26501
Telephone: (304) 212-7099
Facsimile: (304) 212-7108
eric@hayhurstlaw.com

DATED: August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. ARGUMENT2

A. The ICA and Circuit Court Erroneously Rejected the Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding Waiver and Estoppel.....2

B. The Circuit Court erroneously found that Ms. Dye’s conduct was a business pursuit under the F&M Policy.....6

C. The Circuit Court erred in finding that the cutting of trees is not an “occurrence”.....13

V. CONCLUSION16

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Home Assurance Co. v. Osborne, 47 Md. App. 73, 422 A.2d 8 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980).....14

Bradley v. Dye, 875 S.E.2d 238, 245, n. 10 (W.Va. 2022).....8, 13

Camden Fire Ins. Ass'n v. Johnson, 170 W. Va. 313, 294 S.E.2d 116 (1982).....7, 8, 9

Columbia Cas. Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co., 217 W. Va. 250, 617 S.E.2d 797 (W. Va. 2005) ...11, 13

Deseret Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 714 P.2d 1143 (Utah 1986).....15

Farmers and Mechanics Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cook, 210 W.Va. 394, 557 S.E.2d 801 (2001)13

General Insurance Co. v. Palmetto Bank, 268 S.C. 355, 233 S.E.2d 699 (1977).....15

Harrison Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Group, 681 P.2d 875 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984)15

National Farmers Union Property & Cas. Co. v. Covash, 452 N.W.2d 307 (N.D. 1990)15

Potesta v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 202 W.Va. 308, 315, 504 S.E.2d 135, 142 (1998).....2, 5

Rolette Country v. Western Casualty & Sur. Co., 452 F. Supp. 125 (D.N.D. 1978).....14

Shamblin v. Nationwide, 183 W.Va. 585, 396 S.E.2d 766 (1990)3

State ex. Rel. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Wilson, 239 W. Va. 338, 346 n.18, 801 S.E.2d 216, 224 n. 18 (2017).....6

Thrif-Mart, Inc. v. Commercial Union Assurance Co., 154 Ga. App. 344, 268 S.E.2d 397 (Ga. Ct. App. 1980)14

U. S. F. & G. Ins. Co. v. Brannan, 22 Wn. App 341, 589 P.2d 817 (Wash. App. 1979).8

West Virginia Ins. Co. v. Jackson, 200 W.Va. 588, 490 S.E.2d 675 (1997)10

Westfield Insurance Co. v. Davis, 223 F.Supp.3d 918 (S.D.W.Va. 2017).....8, 9, 10

Statutes

W.Va. Code § 33-11-4(9)(a).....6

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster's Dictionary.....7
